	Clerk's Stamp: by Email
COURT FILE NUMBER	1901-10871
COURT	COURT OF QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA
JUDICIAL CENTRE	CALGARY
APPLICANT	THE BANK OF MONTREAL
RESPONDENTS	UWAMS SUPPORTIVE LIVING LTD., MAXWELL
	UWAGA and CAROL UWAGA
DOCUMENT	SEALING ORDER
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT	DENTONS CANADA LLP
INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS	1500, 850 – 2 nd St SW
DOCUMENT	Calgary, Alberta T2P 0R8
	Attn: Derek Pontin
	Ph: (403) 268-6301
	Fx: (403) 268-3100
DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED:	March 26, 2021
LOCATION WHERE ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED:	Calgary, Alberta
NAME OF JUSTICE WHO MADE THIS ORDER:	The Honourable Justice D.B. Nixon

CENTREO

UPON THE APPLICATION by Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as the Court-appointed receiver and manager (the "**Receiver**") of the undertaking, property and assets of Uwams Supportive Living Ltd. (the "**Debtor**"); AND UPON reading the Report of the Receiver dated (the "**Receiver**'s

Report") and the Confidential Supplement to the Receiver's Report (the "Confidential Supplement");

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

AND UPON hearing submissions of counsel to the Receiver;

- 1. Service of notice of this application and supporting materials is hereby declared to be good and sufficient, no other person is required to have been served with notice of this application and time for service of this application is abridged to that actually given.
- 2. Part 6 Division 4 of the *Alberta Rules of Court*, Alta Reg 124/2010 does not apply to this application.
- 3. The Confidential Supplement shall be filed in Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta Action Number 1901-10871 and shall immediately be sealed by the Clerk of the Court, kept confidential and not form part of the public record, and not be available for public inspection until the earlier of the filing of a Receiver's Closing Certificate in these proceedings or until otherwise ordered by this Court, after application brought upon seven days' notice to all interested parties, whereupon the

Clerk of the Court shall remove the Confidential Supplement from the sealed envelope referred to below and place the Confidential Supplement on the public record. The Confidential Supplement shall be sealed and filed in an envelope containing the following statement thereon:

THIS ENVELOPE CONTAINS THE CONFIDENTIAL SUPPLEMENT TO THE REPORT OF DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. AS THE COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF UWAMS SUPPORTIVE LIVING LTD. WHICH SHALL BE SEALED UNTIL THE FILING OF A RECEIVER'S CLOSING CERTIFICATE IN THE WITHIN ACTION OR UNTIL FURTHER ORDER OF THIS COURT AND IS NOT TO BE PLACED ON THE PUBLIC RECORD OR MADE PUBLICALLY ACCESSIBLE EXCEPT AFTER THE FILING OF A RECEIVER'S CLOSING CERTIFICATE OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SUCH ORDER.

Justice of the Court of Queen's Bench of Alberta